The change in assumptions resulted in a decrease in the Total OPEB Liability.

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the Trust, as well as what the Trust’s total
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (2.78%)
or 1% higher (4.78%) than the current discount rate:

  1%
Decrease
(2.78%)

 Current
Discount
(3.78%)

 1%
Increase
(4.78%)

Total OPEB Liability  $ 1,889,420  $ 1,616,031  $ 1,398,606

30

NATURAL HERITAGE TRUST

Notes to Financial Statements--Continued

NOTE G--OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) OBLIGATION--Continued

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend
Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the Trust, as well as what the Trust’s total
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1%
lower (3.5%) or 1% higher (5.5%) than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

1%
Decrease

(3.5%
decreasing to

3.04%)

Healthcare
Cost Trend

Rates
(4.5%

decreasing to
4.04%)

1%
Increase
(5.5%

decreasing to
5.04%)

Total OPEB Liability  $ 1,545,587  $ 1,616,031  $ 1,698,554

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

NATURAL HERITAGE TRUST

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Net Position - Budget to Actual

For the Year Ended March 31, 2023

REVENUES
   Investment income, net $ 500,000   $ - $ 500,000   $ 641,726   $ - $ 641,726   $ 141,726
   Indirect fringe benefit income 45,000   - 45,000 264,129   - 264,129 219,129
   Administrative income 275,000   - 275,000 268,003   - 268,003 (6,997)
   Realized losses on investments - - - - (8,338)   (8,338) (8,338)
   Unrealized losses on investments - - - - (713,729)   (713,729) (713,729)
   Contributed goods and services - - - - 17,034   17,034   17,034
   Miscellaneous income - - - - 5,245   5,245   5,245

820,000   - 820,000 1,173,858   (699,788)   474,070   (345,930)

EXPENDITURES
   Salaries and payroll related costs 550,000   - 550,000 545,967   - 545,967 4,033
   Accrued value of unused vacation - - - - 2,425   2,425 (2,425)
   Fringe benefit costs 238,000   - 238,000 236,215   - 236,215 1,785
   Contributed salaries and overhead - - - - 17,034   17,034 (17,034)
   Net pension benefit - - - - (78,385)   (78,385) 78,385
   Net other post retirement benefit - - - - (249,642)   (249,642) 249,642
   Bank investment fees and service charges 45,000   - 45,000 53,177   - 53,177 (8,177)
   Professional fees 55,000   - 55,000 61,542   - 61,542 (6,542)
   Office supplies and postage 40,000   - 40,000 40,385   - 40,385 (385)
   Travel 5,000   - 5,000 3,455   - 3,455 1,545
   Huttleston program 5,000   - 5,000 - - - 5,000
   Other program expenses 2,000   - 2,000 7,237   - 7,237 (5,237)

940,000   - 940,000 947,978   (308,568)   639,410   300,590

EXCESS OF EXPENDITURES OVER REVENUES $ (120,000)   $ - $ (120,000)   $ 225,880   $ (391,220)   $ (165,340)   $ (45,340)

See independent auditor's report.

Total

(Unfavorable)ActualUnbudgetedBudgeted

Total
Actual Total Favorable/

Variance

Budget
Original Revised Actual

Revisions Budget

31

NATURAL HERITAGE TRUST

Schedule of Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability (Asset)

March 31, 2023

New York State Employees' Retirement System Plan 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Proportion of net pension liability (asset) 0.0108960% 0.0095657% 0.0108336% 0.0121229% 0.0119344% 0.0103594% 0.0103427% 0.0122732%
Proportionate share of net pension liability (asset) (890,699)$  9,525$   2,868,807$ 858,948$   385,177$   973,389$   1,660,040$ 414,618$
Covered-employee payroll 3,881,353$ 3,415,609$ 3,115,714$ 2,928,680$ 3,233,186$ 3,430,527$ 2,626,717$ 2,729,006$
Proportionate share of net pension liability (asset)
   as a percentage of its covered-employee payroll -22.95% 0.28% 92.08% 29.33% 11.91% 28.37% 63.20% 15.19%
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the
   total pension liability (asset) 103.65% 99.95% 86.39% 96.27% 98.24% 94.70% 90.68% 97.95%

See independent auditor's report.

Last 10 Fiscal Years

Information for periods prior
to the implementation of

GASB 68 is unavailable and will
be completed for each year
going forward as information

becomes available

32

NATURAL HERITAGE TRUST

Schedule of Contributions - Pension Plans

March 31, 2023

New York State Employees' Retirement System Plan 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Contractually required contribution 349,599$   286,046$   314,005$   362,131$   343,702$   318,502$   287,971$   494,651$
Contributions in relation to the contractually
   required contribution 349,599 286,046 314,005 362,131 343,702 318,502 287,971 494,651
Contribution deficiency (excess) -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$

Agency's covered-employee payroll 3,881,353$ 3,415,609$ 3,115,714$ 2,928,680$ 3,233,186$ 3,430,527$ 2,626,717$ 2,729,006$
Contributions as a percentage of
   covered-employee payroll 9.01% 8.37% 10.08% 12.36% 10.63% 9.28% 10.96% 18.13%

See independent auditor's report.

Last 10 Fiscal Years

Information for periods prior
to the implementation of
GASB 68 is unavailable and
will be completed for each

year going forward as
information becomes

33

NATURAL HERITAGE TRUST

Schedule of Changes in the Total OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

March 31, 2023

2023 2022 2021 2020 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016
Total OPEB Liability

Service cost 13,992$   18,934$   16,839$   25,530$   23,067$   21,124$
Interest 52,342   52,863   54,827   82,306   91,186   91,144
Changes of benefit terms -   -   -   -   -   -
Differences between expected and actual experience
   and changes of assumptions or other inputs (255,758)   (590,208)   109,776   (228,574)   (166,413)   79,527
Benefit payments (60,218)   (68,660)   (38,689)   (44,591)   (30,919)   (42,664)
Net change in total OPEB liability (249,642)   (587,071)   142,753   (165,329)   (83,079)   149,131
Total OPEB liability - beginning 1,865,673   2,452,744   2,309,991   2,475,320   2,558,399   2,409,268
Total OPEB liability - ending 1,616,031$ 1,865,673$ 2,452,744$ 2,309,991$ 2,475,320$ 2,558,399$

Covered-employee payroll 3,881,353$ 3,415,609$ 3,115,714$ 2,928,680$ 3,233,186$ 3,430,527$

Total OPEB liability as a percentage of
   covered-employee payroll 41.64% 54.62% 78.72% 78.87% 76.56% 74.58%

See independent auditor's report.

Last 10 Fiscal Years

Information for periods prior to the implementation of
GASB 75

is unavailable and will be completed for each year
going forward

as information becomes available

34

COMPLIANCE REPORT

35

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL
OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND

OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

To the Board of Directors
Natural Heritage Trust
Albany, New York

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the